from 1 January 2022 to 1 March 2022. Since then, the Group has been applying the EUR/RUB
reference rate published daily by the Central Bank of the Russian Federation as a good point of
reference for the EUR/RUB exchange rate quotation.

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022

16

A.7. Comparative figures in the condensed consolidated interim statement of
financial position
As at 31 December 2021, the CEE region was classified as a disposal group held for sale and
as discontinued operations. Due to the termination of the sale agreement described in B.2.2.3,
for the better understandability and enhancement of the comparability of the condensed
consolidated interim statement of financial position, the comparative period presented and the
related disclosures in the notes were restated to present the CEE region, as if it had never been
classified as held-for-sale. The below table shows the comparative figures as they were
previously reported and after the restatement:
In millions of EUR
 31 December

2021
(reported)

Restatement
due to

cancellation of
HFS for CEE

region

31 December
2021

(restated)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 6,343 1,261 7,604
Investment securities and derivatives 3,353 1,553 4,906
Loans and receivables due from banks and other financial
institutions

727 108 835

Loans due from customers 9,335 2,397 11,732
Trade and other receivables 1,122 27 1,149
Contract assets 260 - 260
Current tax assets 43 7 50
Inventories 347 - 347
Equity-accounted investees 1,620 - 1,620
Investment property 2,413 - 2,413
Property, plant and equipment 4,148 19 4,167
Goodwill  2,984 - 2,984
Intangible assets 2,354 59 2,413
Programming assets 204 - 204
Assets held for sale 5,585 (5,535) 50
Deferred tax assets 872 10 882
Other assets 476 94 570
TOTAL ASSETS 42,186 - 42,186
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 1,060 20 1,080
Due to non-banks 7,477 5,203 12,680
Due to banks and other financial institutions 11,325 28 11,353
Debt securities issued 3,541 - 3,541
Subordinated liabilities 189 11 200
Current tax liabilities 39 - 39
Trade and other payables 2,680 84 2,764
Contract liabilities 409 - 409
Provisions 389 1 390
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 5,349 (5,349) -
Deferred tax liabilities 600 2 602
TOTAL LIABILITIES 33,058 - 33,058
EQUITY
Issued capital 1 - 1
Share premium 677 - 677
Other reserves (154) - (154)
Retained earnings 8,008 - 8,008
Total equity attributable to owners of the Parent 8,532 - 8,532
Non-controlling interests 596 - 596
Total equity 9,128 - 9,128
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 42,186 - 42,186

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022

17

A.8. Comparative figures in the condensed consolidated interim statement of
income
The comparative figures for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 have been restated to
present the continuing operations due to the discontinuance of operations in the Russian
Federation (as further described in detail in B.2.1). The below table shows the comparative
figures as they were previously reported and after the restatement:
In millions of EUR, for the six months ended 30 June 2021
 2021

(reported)
Restatement due to

discontinued
operations

2021
(restated)

Interest income 1,476 (183) 1,293
Interest expense (545) 42 (503)
Net interest income 931 (141) 790
Fee and commission income 184 (50) 134
Fee and commission expense (93) 31 (62)
Net fee and commission income 91 (19) 72
Net earned premiums 34 (9) 25
Net insurance benefits and claims (16) 1 (15)
Acquisition costs (7) 1 (6)
Net insurance income 11 (7) 4
Net rental and related income 80 - 80
Property operating expenses (15) - (15)
Net valuation gain/(loss) on investment property (19) - (19)
Net income related to construction contracts 6 - 6
Profit/(loss) on disposal of investment property (1) - (1)
Net real estate income 51 - 51
Telecommunication income 1,611 - 1,611
Telecommunication expenses (520) - (520)
Net telecommunication income 1,091 - 1,091
Media income 303 - 303
Media expenses (133) - (133)
Net media income 170 - 170
Mechanical engineering income 281 - 281
Mechanical engineering expenses (172) - (172)
Net mechanical engineering income 109 - 109
Toll operations income 16 - 16
Toll operations expenses (5) - (5)
Net toll operations income 11 - 11
Net gain/(loss) on financial assets 74 - 74
Net agriculture income 3 - 3
Other income 104 5 109
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 2,646 (162) 2,484
Net impairment losses on financial assets (792) 2 (790)
Personnel expenses (683) 66 (617)
Depreciation and amortisation (486) 9 (477)
Other operating expenses (474) 20 (454)
Profit on disposals of subsidiaries and equity-accounted
investees

137 - 137

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (115) 3 (118)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 233 (68) 165
Income tax expense (25) 14 (11)
NET PROFIT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 208 (54) 154

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022

18

A.9. Comparative figures in the condensed consolidated interim statement of
changes in equity

In 2021, the Group changed the presentation of legal and statutory reserves that, in full,
represent a non-distributable part of retained earnings. These reserves are no longer presented
as a discrete column in the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity and
are included in the retained earnings column instead. For details relating to the restated

[…]

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022

19

A.11. Comparative figures of the off-balance sheet items

Due to the same reason as described above in note A.7, for the better understandability and
enhancement of the comparability of the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial
position, also the comparative period for off-balance sheet items presented and the related
disclosures in the notes were restated, so as to present CEE region, as if it had never been
classified as held-for-sale.

The Group has also analysed the appropriateness of not presenting certain guarantees (primarily
bank guarantees) where the issuing bank covers for the Group’s potential liabilities, especially
in the Group’s production projects, and decided to disclose these guarantees under off-balance
sheet assets as other category.

The below table shows the comparative figures as they were previously reported and after the
restatement:

In millions of EUR
31 December

2021
(reported)

Clarification
and

presentation of
certain

contingent
assets

Restatement
due to

cancellation
of HFS for

CEE region

31 December
2021

(restated)

Loan commitments 1,241 - 443 1,684
Revolving loan commitments 997 - 347 1,344
Consumer loan commitments 16 - 35 51
Cash loan commitments 61 - 17 78
Undrawn overdraft facilities 76 - 44 120
Term loan facilities 91 - - 91

Capital expenditure commitments 199 - - 199
Guarantees provided 64 - - 64

Non-payment guarantees 22 - - 22
Payment guarantees 31 - - 31
Provided undrawn commitments to provide 11 - - 11

Digital transmission obligations 13 - - 13
Programming liabilities 135 - - 135
Other* 209 (176) - 33
Total commitments and contingent liabilities 1,861 (176) 443 2,128

*Other category is in current period presented under contingent assets to improve the understandability and to better reflect
the nature of the included balances.

In millions of EUR
31 December

2021
(reported)

Clarification
and

presentation of
certain

contingent
assets

Restatement
due to

cancellation
of HFS for

CEE region

31 December
2021

(restated)

Guarantees accepted 141 - - 141
Loan commitments received 1,281 - - 1,281
Value of assets received as collateral (including
repos)

6,464 - 2,033 8,497

Programming assets 184 - - 184
Other - 978 - 978
Total contingent assets 8,070 978 2,033 11,081

PPF Group N.V.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022

20

B. The consolidated group and the main
changes for the period

B.1. Group entities

The following list shows only significant holding and operating entities that are subsidiaries,
associates or joint ventures of the Parent Company as of 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021.

Company Domicile Effective proportion of
ownership interest

  30 June
2022

31 December
2021

PPF Group N.V. Netherlands Parent
Company

Parent
Company

PPF Financial Holdings subgroup - subsidiaries